### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATM, INC.		01/26/2010	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRAZILIAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.		
Street Address:	80 South Eighth Street, 4200 IDS Center		
City:	Minneapolis		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1830393	THE CLEAN EARTH TWINE OLIVEIRA & SAEGERBROS. PREMIUM QUALITY CONTROL	
Registration Number:	0844830	FRONTIER	
Registration Number:	1414272	PREMIUM HOLLAND	
Registration Number:	1614920	TTT TRIPLE-T	
Registration Number:	0879342	QUALI-TEST	
Registration Number:	0682742	TIP TOP	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(612)371-3207 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612 371 3211 Email: tmg@lindquist.com

LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P. Correspondent Name:

80 South Eighth Street, 4200 IDS Center Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Connie Heikkila

Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402 Address Line 4:

REEL: 004138 FRAME: 0403

TRADEMARK 900153176

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	515020.0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CONNIE R. HEIKKILA	
Signature:	/connierheikkila/	
Date:	01/27/2010	
Total Attachments: 3 source=ATM assignment_1#page1.tif source=ATM assignment_1#page2.tif source=ATM assignment_1#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004138 FRAME: 0404

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ATM, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner of the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to assign and does hereby assign to Brazilian International, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Assignee"), all right, title, and interest, in and to, the Trademarks, including all goodwill associated with the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby confirms that, as of the date hereof, Assignor has assigned and transferred and does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all goodwill associated with the Trademarks, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor further assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages, accounting of profit and all other legal remedies by reason of past infringement of any of the Trademarks, with the right to sue and collect the same.
- 3. Assignor covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.
- 4. Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, and without further consideration, do such things and execute such further documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 5. Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, upon request, without further consideration, promptly provide to Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the rights assigned hereunder as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any litigation or proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments and affidavits that may be necessary or desirable to enforce such rights or to carry out the purposes hereof.
- 6. This Assignment and all the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Doc# 3155987\2

INALIEMANN

REEL: 004138 FRAME: 0405

		-ki
Dated:	1-26-10	

## **ASSIGNOR:**

ATM, INC.

a Minnesota corporation

Robert C. Perkins President

STATE OF LOUISIANA )

COUNTY OF Al Jammany

On this Hard day of Hard, 2010, personally appeared corporation, the <u>President</u> of ATM, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,

and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said company

pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF LOUISIANA PARISH OF ST TAMMANY LA BAR NO. 17248 COMMISSION IS FOR LIFE

NOTARY ATTESTS TO SIGNATURE ONLY AND NOT CONTENT OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Doc# 3155987\2

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004138 FRAME: 0406** 

## EXHIBIT A U.S. Trademarks

- a. The Brazilian Twine Co.
   Assumed name registered in Minneapolis & Louisiana by Twine Producers Sales,
   Inc.
- THE CLEAN EARTH TWINE OLIVEIRA & SAEGER BROS Premium Quality and Design
   Registered to Twine Producers Sales, Inc.
   Reg. No. 1,830,393
   Date Reg. April 12, 1994
- Frontier
   Registered to Twine Producers Sales, Inc.
   Reg. No. 844830
   Date Reg. February 27, 1968
- d. Premium Holland and Design
  Registered to Twine Producers Sales, Inc.
  Reg. No. 1,414,272 Date Reg. October 21, 1986
- e. TTT and Design
  Registered to Twine Producers Sales, Inc.
  Reg. No. 1,614,920 Date Reg. September 25, 1990
- f. Quali-test
  Registered to Twine Producers Sales, Inc.
  Reg. No. 879342 Date Reg. October 28, 1969
- g. Tip-Top and Design
  Registered to Twine Producers Sales, Inc.
  Reg. No. 682742 Date Reg. August 4, 1999

Doc# 3155987\2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004138 FRAME: 0407

**RECORDED: 01/27/2010**